110:155

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1986

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 155

(By Mr Del Davis + Del Hutelinson)

Passed May 22, 1986
In Effect From Passage

## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 155

(By Delegate Davis and Delegate Hutchinson)

[Passed May 22, 1986; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, redesignating an item, as to purpose and providing language of appropriation under the account of the State Tax Department, Account No. 1800, appropriated as a supplemental deficiency for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 1800, State Tax Department, Item 126 of Sec. 6. Supplemental and deficiency appropriation section of chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended and an item therein be redesignated in respect of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, together with language of appropriation supplemented therein and with such redesignation of item, as to purpose, and language of appropriation in such account to thereafter appear as follows:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2 3	Section 6. Supplemental and deficiency appropriation.
4	FISCAL
5	126 -State Tax Department
6	Account No. 1800

- 7 3 Reimbursement to Counties
- 8 4 and Levying Bodies
- 9 5 for Loss of Tax Revenue
- 10 6 Due to 1985 Flood ...... \$\_\_\_\_ \$ 800,000

The tax commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to disburse to any county government or levying body moneys from the appropriation above, being item three thereof, to reimburse such county government or levying body for property tax revenue losses resulting from or due to the 1985 flood in such amounts as he may determine to be tax revenue losses in the fiscal year 1985-86 or the fiscal year 1986-87 resulting from or due to the 1985 flood.

The tax commissioner is further hereby authorized and directed to disburse money as aforesaid to counties or levying bodies suffering losses of tax revenue derived from apportionment of tax revenues from public utilities assessed by the tax commissioner or the board of public works, resulting from or due to the 1985 flood, notwith-standing that such counties or levying bodies suffering such losses may not be among or located in the 29 counties included within the declared federal disaster area or areas.

Any unexpended balance remaing in the aforesaid appropriation balance at the close of the fiscal year 1985-86 is reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1986-87.

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, redesignate an item, being item 3 of such appropriation, and add language of appropriation under such account to permit expenditure of the sum of \$800,000 for reimbursement to the 29 flood disaster counties and to counties whose property tax revenue losses were directly due to such disaster through apportionment of its revenues in respect of public utility assessments by the tax commissioner or the board of public works, even though such county may not have been actually flooded; both in respect of property tax revenue reimbursements for the fiscal year 1985-86 or fiscal year 1986-87.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Brece O. Welliams Chairman Senate Committee  How & Fuller
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Soul ! Mul. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegones
The within Appended this the 88th day of
Governor Governor

® (GCU) C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Dato 5/23/86
Time 4:40p.a.

IDSS KIY 29 FII 1: 29